

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 2037 OF 2006

MADRAS CEMENTS LTD. ,

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

COMMR.OF CENTRAL EXCISE

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for condonation of delay in filing appeal and stay)

Date: 02/05/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARJIT SINGH BEDI

For Appellant(s) Ms. Yousa Lachamba, Adv.
Mrs. Prabha Swami, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Although a prayer for adjournment has been made on behalf of the respondent, from the office report dated 1 st May, 2008 it appears that one Mr. B.V. Balram Das, Advocate, said to be the Standing Counsel for the Central Excise Division, has filed a letter from the department authorising him to appear in the matter, but no vakalatnama has yet been filed on behalf of the sole respondent. The learned advocate is given six weeks' time to file his vakalatnama and to file counter affidavit, if so advised. Rejoinder, if any, may be filed within four weeks thereafter.

(Sheetal Dhingra)
Court Master

(Radha R. Bhatia)
Court Master